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SELL
Fair Value Estimate: 

N97.66
Total Return: -12%

Current price (N) 118.00

Shares Outstanding (mn) 15,902

Market Cap (N'mn) 1,876,409

52-week high (N) 111.10

52-week low (N) 52.95

Trailing EPS (N) 17.39

Forward EPS (N) 23.36

Forward PE (X) 5.05

Justified PE Multiple (X) 4.18

Stock Data

Stock Data FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F

P/E 5.25x 3.16x 5.05x

P/BV 1.46x 1.06x 1.56x

PBT Margin 38% 37% 48%

PAT Margin 31% 27% 34%

RoE 31% 38% 41%

Dividend Yield 6% 9% 6%

Stanbic IBTC (“the Group”) delivered a strong performance in the second quarter of 

2025, with notable improvements across key financial indicators. One of the standout 

achievements was the significant growth in its net interest margin, which rose to 3.94% 

from the 2.80% recorded in the first half of 2024. This impressive expansion in net 

interest margin is primarily attributed to a reduction in the Group’s cost of funds. 

Specifically, the cost of funds declined to 1.71% from 2.14% in H1 2024. 

A key driver of this decline was the sharp drop in the cost of borrowed funds (inclusive 

of debt securities) from 5.17% to 2.82%, which also coincided with the deliberate scale-

down of the balance sheet value which fell substantially to N492.47 billion from N627.64 

billion. This decline in borrowing costs reflect the softening yields amid disinflationary 

trend and expectation of rate cut which later materialised in September 2025.

In terms of top-line performance, Stanbic IBTC recorded a 39% year-on-year jump in 

gross earnings, which rose to N281.63 billion in Q2 2025, up from N202.17 billion in the 

corresponding period of the previous year. This growth in gross earnings was largely 

driven by a substantial 57% growth in interest income. The surge in interest income was 

facilitated by the relative elevated interest rate environment which provided a more 

favorable yield landscape for interest-earning assets. 

In parallel, the Group demonstrated enhanced cost efficiency in managing its interest 

obligations, as evidenced by a decline in the interest expense margin to 13.56%, 

compared to 16.29% in Q2 2024. This suggests that while interest income rose 

significantly, the associated costs did not increase at the same pace, thereby supporting 

stronger net interest outcomes. In periods of yield moderation, the impact is typically 

more pronounced on the liability side of banks’ balance sheets. Deposits and borrowings 

tend to reprice faster than loans and investment securities, allowing banks to benefit 

from lower funding costs before asset yields fully adjust.

While the Group faced challenges on the trading front, with trading revenue dropping by 

72% to N6.11 billion from N22.09 billion in Q2 2024 on the back of a decline in fixed 

income and currencies, this was offset by resilience in other non-interest revenue 

streams. In particular, the Group recorded an 8% growth in total non-interest revenue, 

which printed at N77.32 billion from N71.85 billion. 

The growth in non-interest revenue was underpinned by a 36% uplift in fees and 

commission income, driven largely by strong growth in brokerage and financial advisory 

fees and a significant jump in foreign currency services income, alongside the uptick in 

net insurance service result, which recorded an astonishing 493% increase. Overall, 

operating income grew to N230.90 billion – a 40% jump.

On the cost side, the Group experienced a 45% rise in operating expenses, which rose to 

N89.02 billion from N61.47 billion in Q2 2024. This growth was primarily due to a 33% 

rise in staff-related expenses, alongside a 51% increase in other operating expenses. 
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W  S  T  C
Nevertheless, cost-to-income ratio improved by 100 basis points, reflecting greater operational efficiency 

and a better balance between revenue generation and expenditure.

Profitability remained strong during the quarter as profit before tax rose by 51%, reaching N127.33 billion 

from N84.29 billion in Q2 2024. After accounting for a steep 165% increase in income tax expense, the 

Group still managed to post a 29% growth in profit after tax. Net profit stood at N91.37 billion in Q2 

2025, up from N70.72 billion in Q2 2024.

Q2 2025 Financial Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income Statement (N'mn) Q2 2025 Q2 2024 (%)

Gross earnings 276,356 201,281 37%

Interest income 204,316 130,323 57%

Interest expense (38,192) (32,927) 16%

Net interest income 166,124 97,396 71%

Net impairment loss (14,553) (19,444) -25%

Net interest income after impairment 151,571 77,952 141%

Non-interest income 72,040 70,958 2%

Net fee and commission 54,020 41,281 31%

Fee and commission income 59,882 44,137 36%

Fee and commission expense (5,862) (2,856) 105%

Income from insurance activities (1,398) (291) 380%

Net insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held 5,275 889 493%

Net expense from reinsurance contracts held (144) (207) -30%

Net insurance finance expenses (7,694) (1,653) 365%

Fair value adjustments 1,165 680 71%

Trading revenue 6,118 22,092 -72%

Other income/(loss) 6,040 4,729 28%

Operating income 216,351 145,763 48%

Staff costs (29,030) (21,840) 33%

Other operating expenses (59,992) (39,634) 51%

Operating expenses (89,022) (61,474) 45%

Profit before tax 127,329 84,289 51%

Income tax (35,960) (13,571) 165%

Profit after tax 91,369 70,718 29%
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H1 2025 Financial Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income Statement (N'mn) H1 2025 H1 2024 (%)
Gross earnings 516,634 382,122 35%

Interest income 384,787 246,126 56%
Interest expense (68,773) (71,830) -4%
Net interest income 316,014 174,296 81%
Net impairment loss (11,104) (26,549) -58%
Net interest income after impairment 304,910 147,747 141%

Non-interest income 131,847 135,996 -3%
Net fee and commission 114,307 82,966 38%

Fee and commission income 123,656 88,703 39%
Fee and commission expense (9,349) (5,737) 63%

Income from insurance activities (2,163) (837) 158%
Net insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held 2,431 276 781%
Net expense from reinsurance contracts held (88) (330) -73%
Net insurance finance expenses (5,111) 2,791 -283%
Fair value adjustments 605 (3,574) -117%

Trading revenue (856) 39,652 -102%
Other income/(loss) 6,616 7,365 -10%

Operating income 422,814 276,893 53%

Staff costs (53,629) (43,088) 24%
Other operating expenses (125,441) (86,803) 45%
Operating expenses (179,070) (129,891) 38%

Profit before tax 243,744 147,002 66%
Income tax (70,313) (30,645) 129%
Profit after tax 173,431 116,357 49%

Balance Sheet (N'mn) H1 2025 H1 2024 (%)
Assets
Cash & balances with CBN 2,253,728 1,890,544 19%
Loans and advances to banks 166,528 11,843 1306%
Loans and advances to customers 2,329,226 2,161,523 8%
Trading assets 897,541 556,258 61%
Derivatives assets 60,901 152,968 -60%
Investment securities 1,257,010 559,110 125%
Others 1,157,597 769,959 50%
Total Assets 8,122,531 6,102,205 33%

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 3,428,070 2,468,685 39%
Deposits from banks 269,043 424,915 -37%
Trading liabilities 1,764,607 1,342,292 31%
Derivatives liabilities 5,749 103,403 -94%
Borrowings 381,403 519,336 -27%
Others 1,322,421 659,057 101%
Total Liabilities 7,171,293 5,517,688 30%

Net Assets 951,238 584,517 63%
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Outlook

Following a comprehensive review of the Group’s performance and macro assumptions, we estimate the 

fair value of the stock at N97.66 (previously: N88.29). Our projection is anchored on an interest income of 

N783.40 billion and a lower interest expense of N137.57 billion, reflecting softening yields and reduced 

funding costs. Consequently, we forecast a net interest margin of 8%, above the Group’s 6%–7% 

guidance.

We also project a 65% year-on-year growth in profit after tax to N371.41 billion, translating to an EPS of 

N23.36 (FY 2024: N17.39) and a total dividend of N6.75 (including the N2.50 interim payment).

At the current market price of N118.00, the stock offers a total return of -12% after accounting for the 

6% dividend yield. Notably, the share price has appreciated by 99% since our last report. Accordingly, we 

downgrade our recommendation to SELL.



W  S  T  C
Financial Projections

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income Statement (N'mn) FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F FY 2028F FY 2029F
Gross earnings 459,662 821,142 1,097,331 1,377,532 1,631,749 1,928,104 2,283,088 
Interest income 270,593 566,462 783,397 953,998 1,105,341 1,297,868 1,522,501 
Interest expense (95,403) (156,011) (137,572) (155,145) (174,253) (195,356) (219,574)
Net interest income 175,190 410,451 645,825 798,853 931,088 1,102,512 1,302,927 
Non-interest income 179,976 236,393 290,882 393,048 489,824 589,788 713,673 
Operating expense (166,807) (243,689) (358,573) (446,277) (528,635) (624,645) (739,648)
Impairment charge (15,452) (99,359) (47,544) (43,727) (51,367) (45,423) (43,665)
Profit before tax 172,907 303,796 530,589 701,896 840,910 1,022,232 1,233,287 
Profit after tax 140,617 225,311 371,413 561,517 672,728 817,786 986,629 
EPS (N) 10.85 17.39 23.36 35.31 42.31 51.43 62.05 
DPS (N) 3.70 5.00 6.75 9.50 11.17 13.27 15.89 

Balance Sheet (N'mn) FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F FY 2028F FY 2029F
Gross loans 2,099,806 2,522,547 3,280,809 3,827,784 4,505,233 5,283,645 6,213,765 
Net loans 937,143 1,208,193 2,041,019 2,400,232 3,121,727 3,642,180 4,286,780 
Non-Performing Loans 49,194 103,496 105,734 140,205 155,107 187,718 217,346 
Total assets 5,145,596 6,912,092 9,454,050 11,030,224 12,982,375 15,225,462 17,905,716 
Customer deposits 2,072,887 3,009,862 4,246,997 5,765,996 6,790,260 7,741,821 8,869,076 
Shareholder's funds 506,924 670,648 994,714 1,456,473 2,010,997 2,692,432 3,518,129 
BV/Share 39.12 51.76 62.55 91.59 126.46 169.32 221.24 

Ratio Analysis FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F FY 2028F FY 2029F
Net Interest Margin 5% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9%
PAT margin 31% 27% 34% 41% 41% 42% 43%
RoE 31% 38% 45% 46% 39% 35% 32%
RoA 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Capital Adequacy Ratio 19% 16% 21% 25% 28% 32% 35%
Cost/Income 47% 38% 38% 37% 37% 37% 37%
Loans/Deposit 75% 73% 68% 58% 58% 60% 61%



Disclaimer & Disclosures 
W  S  T  C

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e., may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the 

future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease. 

Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation  

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.  

• Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥20% above current market price.  

• Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 19% of current market price.  

• Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.  

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored 

investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of 

persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances 

and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors. 

 

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly 

available reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with third 

parties. Neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the 

accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for this 

publication; and neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept any liability 

whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its 

contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This document is not to be relied upon and should 

not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment. 

 

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future 

performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements, 

estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions 

made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may 

not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and 

projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such. 

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without 

notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions 

from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and 

analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them.

 

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be 

reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.   

 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

 

WSTC Securities Limited  is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is registered 

with the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities Brokerage & Dealing in 

Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

 

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

 

Email: research@wstc.com.ng

Website: www.wstc.com.ng

© WSTC Securities Limited 2025.


	Slide 1: STANBIC IBTC BANK PLC … Earnings Strength Priced In; Limited Upside Ahead
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

